
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement with the County of 
DuPage for Improvements to 55th Street (Clarendon Hills Rd to 
Dunham Rd)

Nan Newlon
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing an amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) 
between the Village of Downers Grove and the County of DuPage for the design and construction of 
watermain improvements to be completed with the 55th Street from Clarendon Hills Road to Dunham Road 
project.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2015-2017 include Exceptional Municipal Services.

FISCAL IMPACT

Per the terms of the proposed intergovernmental agreement, the Village’s contribution toward this project 
would increase to an estimated amount of $762,642. The FY17 Budget includes $1,000,000 in the Water 
Fund (Page 4-35, Line 21) for this project. 

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the August 8, 2017 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

The Village and DuPage County entered into an IGA on May 8, 2012 for road improvement on 55th Street 
from Clarendon Hills Road to Dunham Road.  The proposed amendment to the IGA will require the County 
to complete the watermain improvement work for the Village in the 55th Street corridor as part of the overall 
project. The Village will pay for this watermain improvement work. 

The terms of the amended IGA include the final design, construction and resident engineering services for 
the watermain improvement project. The County’s contractor will be required to meet all Village standards 
for design and construction.

The amendment also includes provisions for the Village’s dedication of temporary easements and 
permanent properties necessary to construct the project (a requirement of the original IGA) and requires the 
County to relocate the Village signal on Main Street next to Fire Station #2. The Village will not be required 
to fund the signal relocation work.  As the amendment involves the transfer of property by the Village, a ¾ 
vote of the Council is required pursuant to Section 2.36 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

8/8/20178/8/20178/8/2017

RES 2017-7415 Page 1 of 22



The original IGA included the following elements:
 Intersection improvements at 55th Street and Main Street;
 Intersection improvements at 55th Street at Fairview Avenue; 
 Resurfacing 55th Street from Dunham Road to Williams Street; 
 Traffic signal interconnection from Dunham Road to Clarendon Hills Road; and 
 Other necessary work.  

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement

RES 2017-7415 Page 2 of 22



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF DU PAGE 
AND THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

FOR IMPROVEMENTS ALONG CH 35/55TH STREET
FROM DUNHAM ROAD TO CLARENDON HILLS ROAD

SECTION 11-00302-04-CH

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain First Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement 

(the "Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and DuPage County (the 

"County") for the design and construction of watermain improvements to be completed with the 55th 

Street project (Clarendon Hills Road to Dunham Road), as set forth in the form of the Agreement 

submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Mayor and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for and 

on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form 

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall 

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.  That the Village 

Attorney is authorized to execute the Quit Claim Deed and Grant of Easements and other documents 

related thereto.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk 1mwp\res.17\IGA-Co-55th-1stAmd

RES 2017-7415 Page 3 of 22



 

 
 
 
BETWE
GROVE
SECTI
refer
_____
DuPag
corpo
Road,
(here
corpo
Grove
herei
as th
 
 

 

Inter
the V
to Cl
12, 2

incor
“WORK
04-CH
 

VILLA
updat
relat

 
and  

into 
the I

FIRST A

F
FR

THIS FIR
EN THE C
, CH 35/
ON 11-00

rred to a
_ day of 
ge (herei
rate and
 Wheaton
inafter 
ration w
, Illino
nafter i

he “parti

WHEREAS,
rgovernme
Village o
arendon 
012, (he
 
WHEREAS,

rporate w
K”) as pa
H (herein

WHEREAS,
AGE’S req
e the es
ed respo
 
WHEREAS,
 
 
WHEREAS,
this FIR
ntergove

AMENDMENT
 BETW

AND TH
OR IMPRO
ROM DUNHA

S

RST AMEND
COUNTY OF
55TH STRE
302-04-C

as the “F
________

inafter r
d politic
n, Illino
referred

with offi
ois.  The
individua
ies.” 

 the COU
ental Agr
of Downer
Hills Ro

ereinafte

 the VIL
watermain
art of th
nafter re

 the AGR
quest to 
timated 

onsibilit

 the COU

 the COU
RST AMEND
ernmental

T TO THE 
WEEN THE 
HE VILLAG
VEMENTS 
AM ROAD T
SECTION 1

DMENT TO 
F DU PAGE
EET (DUNH
CH dated 
FIRST AME
_________
referred 
c, with o
ois, and 
d to as “
ices at 8
e COUNTY 
ally refe

RE

UNTY and 
reement B
rs Grove 
oad), Sec
er referr

LLAGE has
n improve
he improv
eferred t

REEMENT m
incorpor
PROJECT 

ties subs

UNTY is w

UNTY and 
DMENT pur
l Coopera

INTERGOV
COUNTY O

GE OF DOW
ALONG CH
TO CLAREN
11-00302-

THE INTE
E AND THE
HAM ROAD 
June 12,

ENDMENT”)
_, 2017, 
to as th

offices a
the Vill

“VILLAGE”
801 Burli
and the 

erred to 

ECITALS 

the VILL
Between t
for CH 3

ction 11-
red to as

s subsequ
ements (h
vement kn
to as “PR

must be a
rate the 
costs as

sequent t

willing t

VILLAGE 
rsuant to
ation Act

VERNMENTA
OF DU PAG
WNERS GRO
H 35/55TH

NDON HILL
-04-CH  

ERGOVERNM
E VILLAGE
TO CLARE
 2012 (h
, is ent
between 

he “COUNT
at 421 N.
lage of D
”), a mun
ington Av
VILLAGE 
as a “pa

LAGE ente
the Count
35/55th St
-00302-04
s “AGREEM

uently as
hereinaft
nown as S
ROJECT”);

amended t
WORK and

s well as
to the AG

to incorp

are empo
o the aut
t, 5 ILCS

AL AGREE
GE  
OVE 
STREET 
LS ROAD 

MENTAL AG
E OF DOWN
ENDON HIL
hereinaft
tered int
the Coun

TY”), a b
. County 
Downers G
nicipal 
venue, Do
are some

arty” or 

ered into
ty of DuP
treet (Du
4-CH date
MENT); an

sked the 
ter refer
Section 1
; and  

to includ
d revise 
s other P
GREEMENT;

porate th

owered to
thority g
S 220/1, 

MENT  

GREEMENT 
NERS 
LLS ROAD)
ter 
to this 
nty of 
body 
Farm 

Grove 

owners 
etimes 
together

o an 
Page and 
unham Roa
ed June 
nd 

COUNTY t
rred to a
11-00302-

de the 
and 

PROJECT 
; and 

he WORK; 

o enter 
granted i
et seq.,

), 

r 

ad 

to 
as 
-

in 
, 

RES 2017-7415 Page 4 of 22



 

First Amen
55th St., 11‐

the L
Secti

of ri
VILLA
in th

of pr
easem
this 
_____

mutua

1.0 

2.0 

d/V. of Downers G
‐00302‐04‐CH 

Local Gov
on 10, o
 
WHEREAS,
ght-of-w

AGE are r
he AGREEM
 
WHEREAS,

roperty, 
ments (LA
PROJECT 

_________
 
NOW, TH

al covena
 
RECITALS
 
1.1. The

ref
   
 
AMENDMEN

 
2.1 Tha

inc
wat
fro
nec
WOR
 

2.2 The
ser
of 
exe
to 
att
and
and
by 
all
of 
COU
 

2.3 The
emp
for

Grove                       

vernment 
of the Il

 the COU
way and t
required 
MENT at n

 the COU
includin

AND ACQUI
and the 

_), decla

EREFORE,
ants cont

S INCORPO

e forego
ference a

NT 

at the WO
clude, bu
termain a
om Main S
cessary a
RK.  

e parties
rve in li
Transpor

ecution o
be bound

tached he
d the DuP
d Fee Ord
referenc

l insuran
the exec

UNTY.  

e VILLAGE
ployees, 
r ingress

                               

Property
llinois C

UNTY has 
temporary
for the 

no cost t

UNTY has 
ng land i
ISITION),
COUNTY h

ared the 

 in con
tained he

ORATED 

oing reci
as though

ORK to be
ut is not
and valve
Street to
and appur

s agree t
ieu of a 
rtation p
of this F
d by the 
ereto as 
Page Coun
dinance (
ce and am
nce requi
cution of

E hereby 
contract

s and egr

                                
                

2

y Transfe
Constitut

determin
y constru
PROJECT

to the CO

determin
in fee an
 is nece

has, by O
need for

nsiderati
erein, th

itals ar
h fully s

e added t
t limited
e replace
o Florenc
rtenant w

that this
separate

permit fo
FIRST AME
Highway 
Exhibit 

nty Highw
(ODT-0001
mended fr
irements 
f this FI

grants t
tors and 
ress onto

                               
                          

er Act an
tion of 1

ned that 
uction ea
as previ

OUNTY; an

ned that 
nd tempor
essary an
Ordinance
r said LA

ion of 
he partie

re incor
set forth

to the PR
d to, the
ements al
ce Avenue
work asso

s FIRST A
e DuPage 
or the VI
ENDMENT, 
Permit C
D and ma

way Right
1A-06) in
rom time 
as they 

IRST AMEN

to the CO
agents a

o, over, 

                                

nd in Art
1970. 

the acqu
asements 
iously re
nd  

the acqu
rary cons
nd requir
e (ODT-
AND ACQUI

the pre
es agree 

rporated 
h. 

ROJECT sh
e additio
long 55th 
e, and ot
ociated w

AMENDMENT
County D

ILLAGE’s 
the CITY

Condition
ade a par
ts-of-Way
ncorporat
to time 
exist on

NDMENT by

OUNTY, it
a right-o
under an

             7/24/2017

ticle VII

uisition 
from the

eferenced

uisition 
struction
red for 

ISITION.

emises a
that: 

herein 

hall 
on of 
Street 

ther 
with the 

T shall 
Division 
WORK.  B

Y agrees 
ns, 
rt hereof
y Permit 
ted herei
includin

n the dat
y the 

ts 
of-entry 
nd above 

7      

I, 

e 
d 

n 

and 

by 

By 

f, 

in 
ng 
te 

RES 2017-7415 Page 5 of 22



 

First Amen
55th St., 11‐

d/V. of Downers G
‐00302‐04‐CH 

the
PRO
the
the
lon
wor
the
 

2.4 Bot
sha
of 
PRO
con
VIL
pro
 

2.5 The
Spe
to 
any
pri
Spe
 

2.6 The
arr
req
etc
VIL
rig
jur
at 
 

2.7 The
of 
rel
rel
cre
the
her
 

2.8 Sim
the
the
con
and
acq
her

Grove                       

e VILLAGE
OJECT and
e PROJECT
e right o
ng as it 
rk.  Upon
e right-o

th the CO
all admin
the PROJ

OJECT in 
nsult wit
LLAGE reg
oblems en

e COUNTY 
ecificati
the VILL

y errors 
ior to th
ecificati

e VILLAGE
rangement
quired ad
c. to uti
LLAGE rig
ghts-of-w
risdictio
no expen

e sign at
55th Stre

located a
located b
edit the 
e Fire St
reto and 

multaneou
e VILLAGE
e COUNTY 
nstructio
d execute
quisition
reto as E

                               

E propert
d the WOR
T and the
of ingres
does not

n complet
of-entry 

OUNTY and
nister th
JECT.  Th
the best

th, and k
garding t
ncountere

has subm
ions for 
LAGE for 
and addr

he submit
ions to t

E agrees,
ts for an
djustment
ility fac
ghts-of-w
way which
on, which
nse to th

t the Fir
eet and M
as part o
by the VI
VILLAGE 

tation ba
made a p

usly with
E shall g
as refer

on easeme
e a Quit 
n of VILL
Exhibit C

                                
                

3

ty within
RK for th
e WORK.  
ss and eg
t interfe
tion of t
shall te

d VILLAGE
he contra
he COUNTY
t interes
keep advi
the progr
ed or cha

mitted th
the PROJ
review. 

ress othe
ttal of F
the VILLA

 if nece
nd issue 
ts, reloc
cilities 
way, and 
h are out
h are in 
he COUNTY

re Statio
Main Stre
of the PR
ILLAGE.  
for the 

ased on r
part here

h the app
grant to 
renced in
ents atta
Claim De

LAGE owne
C and inc

                               
                          

n the bou
he purpos
The VILL

gress ove
ere with 
the PROJE
erminate.

E agree t
act for t
Y agrees 
st of bot
ised, off
ress of t
anges rec

he Pre-fi
JECT, inc
 The COU

er reason
Final Pla
AGE.  

essary, t
permits 

cations, 
located 
on propo

tside are
conflict

Y.  

on at the
eet is re
ROJECT.  
The COUN
relocati

revised E
eof. 

proval of
the COUN

n the AGR
ached her
eed for r
ed proper
corporate

                                

undaries 
se of con
LAGE shal
er said a
the COUN

ECT and t
. 

that the 
the const
to admin

th partie
ficials o
the WORK 
commended

inal Plan
cluding t
UNTY will
nable com
ans and 

to make 
for PROJ
modifica
within e

osed VILL
eas of CO
t with th

e northwe
equired t
The sign

NTY agree
ion of th
Exhibit A

f this AM
NTY, at n
REEMENT, 
reto as E
right-of-
rty attac
ed herein

             7/24/2017

of the 
nstructin
ll retain
areas so 
NTY’s 
the WORK,

COUNTY 
truction 
nister th
es and to
of the 
and any 

d.  

ns and 
the WORK,
l correct
mments 

JECT 
ations, 
existing 
LAGE 
OUNTY 
he PROJEC

est corne
to be 
n will be
es to 
he sign a
A attache

MENDMENT,
no cost t
temporar

Exhibit B
-way 
ched 
n.  

7      

ng 
n 

, 

he 
o 

, 
t 

CT 

er 

e 

at 
ed 

, 
to 
ry 
B 

RES 2017-7415 Page 6 of 22



 

First Amen
55th St., 11‐

 

d/V. of Downers G
‐00302‐04‐CH 

2.9 The
COU
VIL

2.10 The
act
whi
(60
inv

2.11 The
hun
cos
ack
eli
inv
ref
con
2.1
giv

2.12 The
add
con
eng

2.13 The
per
con
pri
acc
wit
cos
fin
COU
sha
her
pro
 

2.14 The
sig
PRO
ack
rel
ope
and
rou
 

Grove                       

e VILLAGE
UNTY to a
LLAGE res

e VILLAGE
tual cost
ich is es
) days o

voice fro

e VILLAGE
ndred (10
ts for t

knowledge
igible fo
voice the
ferenced 
nstructio
2 herein

ven by th

e VILLAGE
ditional 
nstructio
gineering

e VILLAGE
rcent of 
ntract fo
ices for 
ceptance 
thheld, a
ts and q

nal invoi
UNTY for 
are of co
reinabove
operly do

e COUNTY 
gnal at t
OJECT cos
knowledge
location,
erate and
d pay for
utine mai

                               

E agrees 
acquire p
sidents f

E agrees 
t for des
stimated 
of receip
om the CO

E agrees 
00%) perc
the WORK,
es that s
or reimbu
e VILLAGE
in this 

on engine
n ($746,5
he VILLAG

E agrees 
ten (10%

on cost o
g. 

E agrees 
the esti

or the PR
the WORK
of the W

and based
quantitie
ice, the 
the bala

onstructi
e within 
ocumented

is reloc
the Fire 
st to the
es that u
 the VIL

d maintai
r all cos
intenance

                                
                

4

to work 
property 
for the P

to reimb
sign engi
to be $2

pt of a p
OUNTY. 

to reimb
cent of t
 estimat

said WORK
ursement.
E an amou
paragrap

eering as
594.00) u
GE. 

to reimb
%) percen
of the WO

to pay t
imated WO
ROJECT ba
K. Upon c
WORK, not
d upon th
es, submi
VILLAGE

ance of t
ion engin
sixty (6

d invoice

cating th
Station 

e COUNTY.
upon comp
LLAGE sha
in said s
sts assoc
e of said

                               
                          

collabor
and/or e

PROJECT.

burse the
ineering 
26,047.80
properly 

burse the
the actua
ted to be
K is not 
 The COU

unt above
ph and th
s referen
until wri

burse the
nt of the
ORK for c

the COUNT
ORK cost 
ased upon
completio
t to be u
he docume
itted by 
agrees t

the WORK 
neering a
60) days 
e from th

he VILLAG
on Main 
  The VI

pletion o
all conti
signal an
ciated wi
d signal.

                                

ratively 
easements

e COUNTY 
for the 

0 within 
document

e COUNTY 
al constr
e $678,72
federall

UNTY will
e the est
he additi
nced in p
itten app

e COUNTY 
e actual 
construct

TY ninety
upon awa

n as-bid 
on of and
unreasona
entation 
the COUN

to reimbu
cost and

as refere
of recei

he COUNTY

GE’s traf
Street a

ILLAGE 
of said 
inue to o
nd shall 
ith the f
. 

             7/24/2017

with the
s from 

the 
WORK 
sixty 

ted 

one 
ruction 
22.00, an
ly 
l not 
timate 
ional 
paragraph
proval is

an 
final 

tion 

y (90%)  
ard of th
unit 

d 
ably 
of final

NTY and a
urse the 
d its 
enced 
ipt of a 
Y.  

ffic 
as a 

own, 
provide 

future 

7      

e 

nd 

h 
s 

he 

l 
a 

RES 2017-7415 Page 7 of 22



 

First Amen
55th St., 11‐

AMEND
which
autho
 
 
COUNT
 
 
 
_____
Danie
DuPag
 
 
  
ATTES
 
_____
Paul 
Count

d/V. of Downers G
‐00302‐04‐CH 

2.15 The
all
WOR
and
mai
und
 

2.16 It 
her
whi
sha
inc

 

 
IN WITNE

DMENT to 
h shall b
rized of

Y OF DU 

_________
l J. Cro

ge County

T: 

_________
Hinds  
y Clerk 

Grove                       

e VILLAGE
l mainten
RK owned 
d the COU
intenance
der the j

is mutua
reto that
ich are n
all remai
corporate

ESS WHERE
be execu

be consid
fficers a

PAGE 

_________
onin, Cha
y Board 

_________

                               

E agrees 
nance of 
or under

UNTY shal
e of that
urisdict

ally agre
t all cov
not in co
in in ful
ed herein

EOF, the 
uted in d
dered as 
as of the

______
airman

______

                                
                

5

that it 
that par

r the jur
ll be res
t part of
tion of t

eed by an
venants c
onflict w
ll force 
n.   

parties 
duplicate
an origi

e date fi

VI

__
Ma
Vi

 

 AT

__
Ap
Vi

                               
                          

will be 
rt of the
risdictio
sponsible
f the PRO
the COUNT

nd betwee
contained
with this
and effe

have cau
e counter
inal by t
irst abov

ILLAGE OF

_________
artin T. 
illage of

TTEST: 

_________
pril Hold
illage Cl

                                

responsi
e PROJECT
on of the
e for all
OJECT own
TY. 

en the pa
d in the 
s FIRST A
ect and a

used this
rparts, e
their dul
ve writte

F DOWNERS

_________
Tully 

f Downers

_________
den 
lerk 

             7/24/2017

ible for 
T and/or 
e VILLAGE
l 
ned or 

arties 
AGREEMEN

AMENDMENT
are 

s FIRST 
each of 
ly 
en. 

S GROVE 

_______ 
 

s Grove 

_______ 

7      

E 

NT 
T 

RES 2017-7415 Page 8 of 22



 

Phas
engi
Phas
engi
Land
Cons
Vill
Cons
(exc
Wate
Vill
cons
Vill
Vill
cons
esti
Wate
Vill
cost
(act
Vill
relo
Stat
(agr

 
 
*Vi
PRO
 

DESCRI

se I (preli
ineering)(a
se II (desi
ineering) 
d Acquisiti
struction (
lage Waterm
struction E
cluding Vil
ermain) 
lage Waterm
struction e
lage cost 
lage Waterm
struction e
imated at 1
ermain cons
lage Waterm
t, 100% Vil
tual) 
lage Credit
ocation of 
tion on Mai
reed to amo

illage shal
OJECT/COUNT

IPTION 

iminary 
actua) 
ign 

ion  
(excluding 
main 
Engineering
llage 

main 
estimate, 1

main, 
engineering
10% of 
struction c
main design
llage cost 

t for 
sign at Fi

in Street 
ount) 

ll donate a
TY. 

EST
TOTAL

$2

$8
$1,0

$7,7
 

$7

00% 
$6

 

ost $
 

$

re 

$11,3

any right-of

(

TIMATED 
L AMOUNT 

216,463.00

818,000.00
081,000.00

717,935.00

750,000.00

678,722.00

$67,872.00

$26,047.80

356,039.80

f-way or ea

C
DUNHAM ROAD

RE
ESTIMATED P
CMAQ FUNDI

(County
Secured)

366,000
$745,000

$2,746,000

$344,000

 

 

 

 
$4,201,000

asements as

CH 35/55TH S
D TO CLAREN
EVISED EXHI
PROJECT COS
ING 
y 
) 

STP 
(Vi
Sec

 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 $2,13

0.00 

0.00 $2,13

s may be re

STREET  
NDON HILLS 
IBIT A 
STS AND FUN
FUNDING 
illage 
cured) 

38,975.00

38,975.00

quired from

ROAD) 

NDING 
HSIP FUNDI

$720,000.

$720,000.

m Village o

ING COUNT

$168

$452
$336

.00 $2,112

$406

$10
.00 $3,485

owned prope

TY COST V

8,463.00 

2,000.00 
6,000.00 

2,960.00 

6,000.00 

 

 

 

0,000.00 
5,423.00 

erty at no c

VILLAGE COS

$48,000.0

$678,722.0

$67,872.0

$26,047.8

($10,000.0
$810,641.8

cost to the

T 

00 

 
* 

 

0 

00 

00 

80 

00)
80 

e 

RES 2017-7415 Page 9 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 10 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 11 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 12 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 13 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 14 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 15 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 16 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 17 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 18 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 19 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 20 of 22

hwald
Text Box
                  EXHIBIT D 
HIGHWAY PERMIT CONDITIONS



RES 2017-7415 Page 21 of 22



RES 2017-7415 Page 22 of 22


	tmpA9CD.tmp
	FirstAmd-V DG-55th St 11-00302-04-CH 7-25
	Exh B and C-DG Amd 6-5-17
	Exhibit D -DG Amd 55thSt


